# 502705339 03/04/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2751945

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                       | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                                |            |  |  |
|---|---------------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------|------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                                       |                | ASSIGNMENT                     |            |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Name Execution Date   |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| INBICON A/S   |                                       |                |                                | 02/20/2014 |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Name:   | IBUS INNOVA                           | ATION          | APS                            |            |  |  |
| Street Address:   | CVR. NO: 29                           | 769699         | 9, ODINSHOJVEJ 116             |            |  |  |
| City:   | ALSGARDE                              |                |                                |            |  |  |
| State/Country:  | DENMARK                               |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 3140                                  |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Property Type Number  Application Number: 13130748  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Application Number: 13130748  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  | DATA                                  |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Fax Number: (703)683-8396   |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Phone: 7035486284   |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Email: ddean@nathlaw.com  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: NATH, GOLDBERG & MEYER |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Address Line 1: 112 S. WEST STREET  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Address Line 2: 33085U_JLM_DD   |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
| Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314  |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |
|   | ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33068U_JLM_DD |                |                                |            |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET   | NUMBER:                               |                | 33068U_JLM_DD                  |            |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET   |                                       |                | 33068U_JLM_DD  JERALD L. MEYER |            |  |  |
|   |                                       |                |                                |            |  |  |

PATENT 502705339 REEL: 032346 FRAME: 0220

## Total Attachments: 5

source=140220-Assignment\_Inbicon\_to\_IBUS#page1.tif source=140220-Assignment\_Inbicon\_to\_IBUS#page2.tif

source=140220-Assignment\_Inbicon\_to\_IBUS#page3.tif

source=140220-Assignment\_Inbicon\_to\_IBUS#page4.tif

source=140220-Assignment\_Inbicon\_to\_IBUS#page5.tif

Copenhagen · February 2014

Our ref 058764-0001 kem/kem/ch Doc. No. 11566703.1

# Assignment of Patent Rights

Between

Inbicon A/S CVR. No: 27 03 66 35 Kraftværksvej 53 7000 Fredericia (hereinafter the "Assignor")

and

IBUS Innovation ApS CVR. No: 29769699 Odinshøjvej 116 3140 Ålsgårde (hereinafter the "Assignee")

Doc. No. 11566703.1

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the invention titled "Methods and devices for continuous transfer of particulate and/or fibrous material between two zones with different temperatures and pressures" comprised by the Patent Rights (as defined below in clause 1),

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee has today also entered into a License Agreement regarding the Patent Rights

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto have agreed as follows:

#### 1. Assignment and transfer

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of DKK 50,000, to be transferred to a bank account designated by the Assignor immediately following the execution of this Assignment, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
- 1.1.1 all applications for pending patents and utility models as listed in Exhibit A to this Assignment as well as all present and future applications claiming priority from any of the foregoing applications,
- 1.1.2 all divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, and other related applications which have been or may be filed anywhere in the world of the applications set forth in sub clause 1.1.1,
- 1.1.3 all patents and utility models (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on the applications set forth in sub clauses 1.1.1 to 1.1.2 above, as well as all present or future patents and utility models claiming priority from any of the foregoing patents and/or utility models.

#### 2. Documentation

2.1 Assignor agrees, without further consideration, to execute such documents and do all such acts and things that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the

Doc. No. 11566703.1

assignment and transfer the Patent Rights to Assignee upon Assignee's reasonable request.

### 3. Assignor's representation

3.1 Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and that it has the full power to enter into and perform its obligations under this Assignment and to transfer the Patents Rights.

#### 4. Choice of law and Venue

- 4.1 This Assignment shall in all respects be governed by and construed in accordance with Danish law.
- 4.2 Any dispute between the Parties arising out of or in connection with this Assignment or any agreement made pursuant hereto shall be settled finally and conclusively by the Copenhagen Maritime and Commercial Court.

# 5. Counterparts

5.1 This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

\*\*\*\*

Fredericia, 10 February 2014

On behalf of Inbicon A/S

Henrik Maimann

| 4/5      |       |     |    |      |      |  |
|----------|-------|-----|----|------|------|--|
|          |       |     |    | <br> | <br> |  |
| Doc. No. | 11566 | 703 | .1 |      |      |  |

Ålsgårde, 19. February 2014

On behalf of IBUS Innovation Aps

Lena Holm Christensen

| 5/5                 |
|---------------------|
|                     |
| Doc. No. 11566703,1 |

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PCT WO 2010058285 (publication no) / WO2009007537 (application no) claiming priority from US 61/116663 and DK PA 200801641 and titled:

"Patent Rights to the invention titled "Methods and devices for continuous transfer of particulate and/or fibrous material between two zones with different temperatures and pressures"

#### National phase filings:

| Country of Filing | Publication No.<br>(Application No.) | Registration No. |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| Brazil            | (BR 09161392)                        | N.a.             |
| Canada            | CA 2744422                           | N.a.             |
| Europe            | EP 2356277                           | N.a.             |
| USA               | US20110308141A1<br>(13130748)        | N.a.             |
|                   |                                      |                  |

PATENT REEL: 032346 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 03/04/2014